



\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9674/2024, CRL.M.A. 37130/2024 & CRL.M.A.
37131/2024

ARUN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for
State.

(19)

+ CRL.M.C. 10072/2024 & CRL.M.A. 38622/2024

ARUN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **12.02.2026**

1. When the matter was called out before lunch, no one was present on behalf of both the parties.
2. Again when the matter was taken up after lunch at 2:40, the petitioner and respondent no. 2 appeared through video-conferencing and were not properly audible.



3. Both the parties are directed to appear in person before this Court on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 01.04.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2026/vc