



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9674/2024**

ARUN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

**THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State with Ms. Nishtha Handa and
Mr. Ajay Walia, Advocates with SI
Pankaj Kumar, P.S. Bhajanpura.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 37130/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9674/2024 & CRL.M.A. 37131/2024

3. *Vide* order dated 12.02.2026, both the parties were directed to remain present on the next date of hearing. However, both the parties are not present today.
4. Both the parties are directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 14.09.2026.
6. The learned counsel for respondent no. 2 states that he has not



received the copy of the petition. Let copy of the petition be supplied to him.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/zp/r